

No. 06-5014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker
Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 31, 2006

**APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1), the Federal Election Commission (“the Commission”) hereby submits its Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	2
APPLICABLE STATUTES	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. The Federal Election Commission and the Act’s Administrative Framework	3
B. CREW.....	4
C. The Administrative Proceedings.....	4
D. District Court Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. CREW LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DISMISSAL OF ITS ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The Legal Requirements to Demonstrate Article III Standing	14
C. CREW Has Not Suffered an Injury In Fact.....	15
1. CREW Cannot Satisfy the Article III Requirements for Organizational Standing.....	15
a. CREW Cannot Show that Its Programmatic Activities Are Directly and Adversely Affected by the FEC’s Action	16
b. CREW Cannot Ground Its Organizational Standing on Vague Allegations of Harm to Its Abstract Social Interests	18

2.	Under <u>Common Cause</u> , the Denial of CREW’s Nominal Request for Information in Its Administrative Complaint Cannot Establish an Injury In Fact	19
3.	<u>Common Cause</u> Is Consistent with <u>Akins</u> and Remains the Law of This Circuit.....	22
4.	CREW Cannot Demonstrate that the Information It Seeks Is Useful in Voting or in Furthering Its Broad Social Goals	26
5.	CREW Already Has the Information It Claims to Lack, and the “Contact List” Lends Itself to No Precise Monetary Appraisal.....	30
II.	CREW LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION UNDER 2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	32
A.	Standard of Review.....	32
B.	CREW Does Not Satisfy the Zone-of-Interests Test	32
III.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</u> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <u>vacated and remanded on other grounds</u> , 494 U.S. 1001 (1990).....	18
<u>AFL-CIO v. FEC</u> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>Akins v. FEC</u> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc), <u>vacated and remanded on other grounds</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11, 22, 23, 25
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	32
<u>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</u> , 335 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16, 28, 30
<u>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</u> , 362 F.Supp.2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16, 28, 30, 31
<u>American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</u> , 389 F.3d 536 (6 th Cir. 2004)	25
<u>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</u> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<u>Association of the Bar of the City of New York v. C.I.R.</u> , 858 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>Association of Community Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</u> , 178 F.3d 350 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Becker v. FEC</u> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19, 24
<u>Bloom v. NLRB</u> , 153 F.3d 844 (8 th Cir. 1998), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 525 U.S. 1133 (1999)	35
<u>Buchanan v. FEC</u> , 112 F. Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES cont'd	Page
* <u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10-12, 14-16 18-22, 24, 26
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1854 (2006)	14
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	30
<u>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	32
<u>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</u> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
* <u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3, 9, 11-13, 16, 22-27, 33-35
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	8
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	17
<u>Grand Council of the Crees of Quebec v. FERC</u> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32, 35
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15, 26
<u>Holbrook v. Reno</u> , 196 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</u> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
* <u>Judicial Watch v. FEC</u> , 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 22
<u>Judicial Watch v. FEC</u> , 293 F.Supp.2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16, 24, 31
<u>Kean for Congress Comm. v. FEC</u> , 398 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....	27
<u>Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp. v. FERC</u> , 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32, 33
* <u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 16, 17, 19, 31
<u>Maxwell v. Snow</u> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	14
<u>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</u> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15, 18

CASES cont'd

Page

Natural Law Party of the United States v. FEC, 111 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 16

Navegar, Inc. v. United States, 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

Ozonoff v. Berzak, 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 35

Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 25

Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC, 396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 24

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) 34

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 19

Tao v. Freeh, 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 13

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for the Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 33

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 30, 31

STATUTES

Federal Advisory Committee Act, codified at 5 U.S.C. App.2..... 25

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
codified at 2 U.S.C. 431-455 2, 5, 20, 21, 30, 33, 34, 35

Freedom of Information Act, codified at 5 U.S.C. 552 25, 26

2 U.S.C. 431 20

2 U.S.C. 431(2)..... 33

2 U.S.C. 431 (4) 33

2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i)..... 7

2 U.S.C. 431 (16) 33

2 U.S.C. 434..... 6-7, 20, 23, 29

STATUTES cont'd	Page
2 U.S.C. 434(a)	5
2 U.S.C. 434(b)	5, 8, 29
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437d(e)	3
2 U.S.C. 437g.....	1, 3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(2).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6).....	3
*2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	2, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 32-34
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(A)	3, 32, 33
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(C)	3, 4, 35
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(9).....	2
2 U.S.C. 441b(a)	4, 6, 7, 8, 30
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A)	5
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3).....	4, 9, 12, 26, 27, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1294(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Statement of Policy Regarding Disclosure of Closed Enforcement and Related Files, 68 Fed. Reg. 70,426-27 (2003)	29
Transcript of Fox News Sunday (Feb. 7, 2005), available at http://www.foxnews.com/ story/0,2933,146546,00.html	28
U.S. CONST. amend. XXII	28
*U.S. CONST. art. III	8, 10, 11, 13-16, 18, 22, 24, 30, 31
